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SITE PLAN NOTES:

1. REFER TO CIVIL ENGINEER DRAWINGS FOR SITE DIMENSIONS, DRAINAGE, EASEMENTS, 

PROPERTY LINES AND SETBACKS.

2. REFER TO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT DRAWINGS FOR LANDSCAPING, SIDEWALKS, SPOT 

ELEVATIONS AND FINAL GRADES.

3. REFER TO CIVIL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL TRANSFORMER LOCATIONS AND 

REQUIRED CLEARANCES.

4. SLOPE ALL GRADING, CONCRETE WALKS & ENTRANCES AWAY FROM EXTERIOR WALLS.  

SIDEWALKS SHALL NOT HAVE A RUN SLOPE GREATER THAN 5% NOR A CROSS SLOPE 

GREATER THAN 2% CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4" & 1/2" HIGH SHALL BE BEVELLED 

WITH A SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:2 

5. ALL ACCESSIBLE ROUTES, ENTRANCES AND EXITS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE TO ANSI, 

ADA AND TAS CRITERIA.

6. ALL PUBLIC ACCOMODATIONS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI, ADA AND TAS 

CRITERIA.

7. REFER LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR EXTENDED PATIOS AT GROUND LEVEL.

8. REFER LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR POOL & COURTYARD LAYOUT, PLANTING, 

RETAINING WALLS, PAVING, ETC.

9. DIMENSIONS AND FINISH FLOOR ELEVATIONS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY.  REFER TO 

CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT BOUNDARY, DIMENSION CONTROL AND F.F.E. CONTROL 

ELEVATIONS.

10. PROVIDE HANDICAP PARKING STALLS, ACCESSIBLE SIDEWALKS, SIGNAGE AND CURBS 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI, ADA AND TAS ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS.

11. REFER CIVIL OR LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR HANDICAP PARKING SPACE AND RAMP 

DETAILS.

12. ENTRY FROM AMENITY DECK TO BUILDING SHALL HAVE BARRIER FREE TRANSITION.

13. WHERE SIDEWALKS INTERSECT, THE SECTION OF CONCRETE SHOULD HAVE A SLOPE 

NOT GREATER THAN 2% IN ANY DIRECTION.

14. REFER TO CIVIL AND LANDSCAPE FOR FINISHED GRADE AT ALL BUILDING ENTRY 

POINTS.

INDICATES LOCATION OF ACCESSIBLE ROUTE INTO BUILDING. ALL 

SLOPES SHALL MAINTAIN A MAXIMUM RUNNING SLOPE OF 5% 

AND A MAXIMUM CROSS SLOPE OF 2%

INDICATES LOCATION OF ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE INTO BUILDING

GENERAL GARAGE NOTES:
1. PARKING GARAGE MEETS OPEN PARKING GARAGE PER IBC 2021 SECTION 406.5.

2. SPRINKLER PROTECTION SHALL MEET AND BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH IBC 2021 SECTION 

903.2.10.

3. CLASS I STANDPIPES SHALL BE PROVIDED PER IBC 2021 SECTION 905.3.1 MEETING 

EXCEPTIONS 1 THROUGH 5.

4. FIRE ALARM DESIGN PLAN SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO FOR 

APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION AND THE INSTALLATION MUST BE APPROVED 

BEFORE THE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY MAY BE ISSUED.

SCALE:   1" = 20'-0"1
SITE PLAN

N 0' 10' 20' 40'

1 inch = 20 feet

144 units
598 parking spaces
5,500 SF neighborhood retail
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Case Number Z-2024-10700061
1311 E. Elmira Street
IDZ-3 Site Plan

Current Zoning: 
IDZ-3 RIO-2 AHOD with uses permitted in C-2, Bar/Tavern without cover charge 3 or more days per week, Microbrewery, Winery with bottling, Timeshares or Corporate Apartment, Hotel, Studio- Sound and Recording, Club- Private, Office Warehouse (Flex Space) and Multi-family dwelling units not to exceed 325 units; & C-3NA RIO-2 AHOD. 

Proposed Zoning: 
IDZ-3 RIO-2 AHOD with uses permitted in C-2, Bar/Tavern without cover charge 3 or more days per week, Microbrewery, Winery with bottling, Timeshares or Corporate Apartment, Hotel, Studio- Sound and Recording, Club- Private, Office Warehouse (Flex Space) and Multi-family dwelling units not to exceed 325 units.
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Text Box
Addresses: 
1311 & 1301 E. Elmira St.; 813 E. Myrtle St.; 818 E. Locust St.; 1212 and 1216-1218 E. Euclid St.

Legal Descriptions:
1.865 acres out of NCB 6792

Property Total Acreage: 1.865

Total Buildable Area: 81,239 square feet (ground level)

Ingress/Egress: As shown 

Residential Density: 1.865 acres
325 units; 176 units per acre

Commercial Acreage: 1.865 acres

Industrial Acreage: 0 acres

Office Acreage: 0 acres

Open Space Acreage: 0 acres

Maximum Building Height: 99 feet
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Proposed Commercial/Multifamily Buildable Area
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0' Front Setback
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5' side setback
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I, Oxbow Real Estate, LLC , the property owner, acknowledge that this site plan submitted for the purpose of rezoning this property is in accordance with all applicable provisions of the Unified Development Code. Additionally, I understand that City Council approval of a site plan in conjunction with a rezoning case does not relieve me from adherence to any/all City-adopted Codes at the time of plan submittal for building permits.
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Site Location:
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5' rear setback
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